messages through various forms of communication media and/or public performances 
that contain obscenity or sexual exploitation that violate moral norms in society 
(Sutatminingsih & Tuapattinaja, 2019). 

Based on the results of a survey conducted by Lase (2024), it was found that every 
year, an average of 72,000,000 (seventy-two million) people visit pornographic websites, 
or every second, there are 28,000 (twenty-eight thousand) people using the internet to 
view pornographic content. The head of the Indonesian Broadcasting Commission (KPI), 
Ubaidillah, has asked broadcasting institutions to massively air child-friendly programs 
that meet children's needs and support their growth and development.